
 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

1 
 

BG EN 
 
 

 

     ВНИМАНИЕ        WARNING 

 

С�с�ема�а /ГМ18х2В е  ре"на$начена $а:   The system /GM18x2V is dedicated to: 

На$емен мон�а4      Ground mounting 

Вер��9а:но ра$ о:о4ен�е на мо"у:��е    Vertical arrangement of modules 

>?а ре"а ?ер��9а:н� мо"у:� х 18 броя    Two rows of vertical modules x 18 pieces 

В�соч�на на мо"у:��е: 1700-2400     Module height: 1700-2400 

Ш�р�на на мо"у:��е –  ро�$?о:на    Module width – any 

Ма9с�ма:ен  броJ мо"у:� – 36     Maximum number of modules – 36 

Ма9с�ма:но ра$с�оян�е ме4"у 9раJн��е о ор� – 24 м  Max. distance between end supports – 24 m 

Ма9с�мум 9 о ор� на ре"      Maximum 9 supports per row 

Ма9с�ма:но "о ус��мо на�о?ар?ане о� ?я�ър – 21m/s  Maximum allowable wind load – 21m/s 

Ма9с�ма:но "о ус��мо на�о?ар?ане о� сняQ – 1,2 kN/m²  Maximum allowable snow load – 1.2 kN/m² 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

2 
 

BG EN 
 

- С �съ9 с 9ом онен��: 

- List of components: 

№  Име/Name 
1 

 

С�о:�Vа L=6920 
Longitudinal beam L=6920 

2 

 

За"на о ора L=2965 
Rear pile L=2965 

3 

 

Пре"на о ора L=2153 
Front pile L=2153 

4 

 

Р�Qе: L=3950 
Slanted beam L=3950 

5 

 

Коне9�ор с�о:�V� 
Longitudinal beam connector 

6 

 

Ма_�нен бо:� М12х35 
Hexagon head screw M12x35 

7 

 

a:анVо?а QаJ9а М12 
Hexagonal nut M12 

8 

 

По":о4на _аJба М12 
Washer M12 

9 

 

Ма_�нен бо:� М10х25 
Hexagon head screw M10x25 

10 

 

a:анVо?а QаJ9а М10 
Hexagonal nut M10 

11 

 

По":о4на _аJба М10 
Washer M10 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

3 
 

BG EN 
12 

 

КраJна  :ан9а 30/35/40 
End clamp 30/35/40 

13 

 

Сре"на  :ан9а 30/35/40 
Middle clamp 30/35/40 

14 

 

Пру4�нна _аJба М10 
Spring washer M10 

15 

 

Пру4�нна _аJба М12 
Spring washer M12 

16  >�аQона: 
Support 

17  X ?ръ$9а 
X connection 

 

- Необхо��м� �ом�онен�� �а с�с�ема�а: 

- Required components for the system: 

№ Име/Name Мо"у:�/Moduls БроJ/Quantity 
1 С�о:�Vа L=6920 

Longitudinal beam L=6920 
36  12 

2 За"на о ора L=2965 
Rear pile L=2965 

36  9 

3 Пре"на о ора L=2153 
Front pile L=2153 

36  9 

4 Р�Qе: L=3950 
Slanted beam L=3950 

36  9 

5 Коне9�ор с�о:�V� 
Longitudinal beam 
connector 

36  8 

6 Ма_�нен бо:� М12х35 
Hexagon head screw 
M12x35 

36  36 

7 a:анVо?а QаJ9а М12 
Hexagonal nut M12 

36  36 

8 По":о4на _аJба М12 36  72 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

4 
 

BG EN 
Washer M12 

9 Ма_�нен бо:� М10х25 
Hexagon head screw 
M10x25 

36  68 

10 a:анVо?а QаJ9а М10 
Hexagonal nut M10 

36  68 

11 По":о4на _аJба М10 
Washer M10 

36  136 

12 КраJна  :ан9а 30/35/40 
End clamp 30/35/40 

36  8 

13 Сре"на  :ан9а 30/35/40 
Middle clamp 30/35/40 

36  68 

14 Пру4�нна _аJба М10 
Spring washer M10 

36  68 

15 Пру4�нна _аJба М12 
Spring washer M12 

36  36 

16 >�аQона: 
Support 

36 9 

17 X ?ръ$9а 
X connection 

36 6 

 

 

 
Мон�а4ъ� на 9онс�ру9V�я�а "а се �$?ър_?а о� о�ор�$�ран мон�а4н�9. 

 The installation of the structure must be carried out by an authorized installer. 

Бъ"е�е  ре" а$:�?�  о ?реме на мон�а4. 

Be careful during installation. 

Нес а$?ане�о на "ъ:боч�на�а на наб�?ане на 9о:он��е, мо4е "а "о?е"е "о о асн� с��уаV��. 

Failure to comply with the depth of column driving can lead to dangerous situations. 

Не мон��раJ�е не ъ:на �:�  о?ре"ена 9онс�ру9V�я. 

Do not install an incomplete or damaged structure. 

Конс�ру9V�я�а �ряб?а "а се сQ:обя?а о� м�н�мум "?а�а с еV�а:�с��. 

The structure must be assembled by at least two specialists. 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

5 
 

BG EN 
 

- Мон��ране  на 9о:он��е: 

- Assembly of the pillars: 

                

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Пре"� "а мон��ра�е,  ро?ере�е "ъ:боч�на�а на $аб�ране на 9о:он��е. М�н�ма:на�а "ъ:боч�на е 
1500мм. 

Пре оръч��е:но :  

- 1500мм бе�он�ране 
- 1500-2000мм наб�?ане 

П:ан�раJ�е мон�а4а �а9а, че "а се мон��ра� м�н�мум 3  ре"н� (3) � �р� $а"н� (2) 9о:он� $а  �:о��.
      

Before installation, check the depth of the columns. The minimum depth is 1500mm. 

№ Име / NAME БроJ/QTY 
2 За"на о ора L=2965 

Rear pile L=2965 

9 

3 Пре"на о ора L=2153 
Front pile L=2153 

9 

2500 mm 

1500mm 1500mm 

3 

2 

1800 

2674 

2674 

2674 

2674 

2674 

1800 

2674 

2500 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

6 
 

BG EN 
Recommended: 

- 1500mm concreting 

- 1500-2000mm driven in 

Plan the assembly so that install a minimum of 3 front pile supports (3) and three rear pile supports (2) 

 

- Мон��ране на р�Qе:��е: 

- Assembly of slanted beam: 

   

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                    

                                                                                           

Връ$9а "е�аJ: 9о:она-р�Qе:/ Connection front,rear pile - slanted beam: 

6 Ма_�нен бо:� М12х35 
Hexagon head screw M12x35 

1 

7 a:анVо?а QаJ9а М12 
Hexagonal nut M12 

1 

8 По":о4на _аJба М12 
Washer M12 

2 

15 Пру4�нна _аJба М12 
Spring washer M12 

1 

3 

2 

4 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

7 
 

BG EN 
 

-  Мон��ране на с�о:�V�: 

- Assembly of longitudinal beams: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                 

 

 

                                                                                                           

Връ$9а с�о:�Vа-р�Qе:/ Connection longitudinal beam - slanted beam: 

9 Ма_�нен бо:� М10х25/Hexagon head screw M10x25 1 
10 a:анVо?а QаJ9а М10/Hexagonal nut M10 1 
11 По":о4на _аJба М10/Washer M10 2 
14 Пру4�нна _аJба М10/Spring washer M10 1 

 

2 

1 

3 

4 

9 

11 

11 

10 

14 

1 

4 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

8 
 

BG EN 
 

 

- Мон��ране на "�аQона:: 
- Assembly of support: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                      

 

Връ$9а р�Qе: - "�аQона:/ Connection slanted beam - support: 

9 Ма_�нен бо:� М10х25/Hexagon head screw M10x25 2 
10 a:анVо?а QаJ9а М10/Hexagonal nut M10 2 
11 По":о4на _аJба М10/Washer M10 4 
14 Пру4�нна _аJба М10/Spring washer M10 2 

 

1486 mm 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

9 
 

BG EN 
 Мон�а4 на 9оне9�ор $а с�о:�V�: 

 Assembly of longitudinal beam connector: 

 

                                                                                 

 

                                                                      

1 С�о:�Vа/Longitudinal beam 2 
5 Коне9�ор/Connector 1 
6 Ма_�нен бо:� М12х35 

Hexagon head screw M12x35 
4 

7 a:анVо?а QаJ9а М12 
Hexagonal nut M12 

4 

8 По":о4на _аJба М12 
Washer M12 

8 

15 Пру4�нна _аJба М12 
Spring washer M12 

4 

15 
 7 

 8 

 5 

 8 

15 

  7 

 6 

 8 

 1 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

10 
 

BG EN 
  

 Мон��ране на сре"н� � 9раJн�  :ан9�: 

 Assembly of middle and end clamps:         
 Затягане�о на винта е съгласно инструкциите на фотоволтаичния модул/The screw tightening torque 

according to PV module instructions.         

 

    

Screw M8x45 

Hummer nut 

CLAMP 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

11 
 

BG EN 

              

 
- П:ан�раJ�е мон�а4а �а9а, че 9раJна�а с9оба "а е мон��рана на 50 мм о� ръба на с�о:�V��е. 

А9о е необхо"�мо, с9ъсе�е с�о:�V��е, 9а�о �$ о:$?а�е ?с�ч9� �$�с9?ан�я $а ря$ане на 

 ро�$?о"��е:я. 
- Plan the installation so that the end clamp is installed 50mm from the edge of the longitudinal beam. If 

necessary, shorten the longitudinal beams using all the Manufacturer's cutting requirements.  

                        
Bulgaria,2700 Blagoevgrad 

Eldan.construct@gmail.com 

+359 888 300 123 



 - СИСТЕМА /ГМ18х2В 
                                                                              - SYSTEM /GM18x2V  

12 
 

BG EN 
 


